ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

TOWN OF KERNERSVILLE KERNERSVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA POLICE ADMINISTRATION SUITE RENOVATION

General Notice

Town of Kernersville (Owner) is requesting bids for the construction of the following Project:

Police Administration Suite Renovation

Bids for the construction of the Project will be received by email at <u>NMcGhee@toknc.com</u> OR dropped off at the Town of Kernersville – Police Department located at 134 E. Mountain Street, Kernersville, NC 27284 (downstairs Police Department entrance), **until Thursday**, August 1, 2024 at 3:00 PM EST.

The Project includes the following Work: 2,158 square feet of interior upfit of the Town of Kernersville Police Administration Suite, including new finishes, lighting, interior storefront, and furniture per the Construction Documents.

Obtaining the Bidding Documents

Information for the Project can be found at the following designated website(s):

Town of Kernersville Website (Front Page)

Town of Kernersville - Open Bids

Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the designated websites. All official notifications, addenda, and other Bidding Documents will be offered only through the designated websites. Neither Owner nor Designer will be responsible for Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, obtained from sources other than the designated website.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is the Town of Kernersville Police Department. Information and questions the Project can be obtained from Natalie McGhee, Police Services Manager, at <u>NMcGhee@toknc.com</u>.

Instructions to Bidders

There will be no public bid opening (NCGS 143-129) for this informal construction project. Bidders will be notified following the bid deadline of the results.

Consideration will be only given to Bidders who submit evidence that they are licensed contractors in the State of North Carolina, duly licensed accordingly for the appropriate section of work for which a Bid is submitted.

Bid Bonds are not required.

Performance and Payment Bonds are required prior to the execution of a contract.

Minority businesses are encouraged to submit bids for this project. The appropriate forms are attached as Exhibits to the contract and must be submitted with each bid to show good faith efforts to obtain Minority and Women Owned business Enterprise participation.

The Standard of Award will be to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The Town of Kernersville awards public contracts without regard to race, religion, color, creed, national origin, sex, age or handicapped conditions as defined by North Carolina General Statues, Section 168A-3. The Town of Kernersville reserves the right to reject any or all bids presented and to waive any informalities and irregularities.

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are included in the Bidding Documents.

This Advertisement is issued by:

Owner:Town of KernersvilleBy:Police DepartmentDate:July 19, 2024